

Docket No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., PETITIONER

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team P12
Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Statement of Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	ix
Statement of Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Arguments and Authorities	4
I. SECTION 365(C)(1) DOES NOT PRECLUDE A DEBTOR IN POSSESSION FROM ASSUMING ITS OWN NON-EXCLUSIVE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSE	4
A. Section 365(c)(1) Allows Assumption by a Debtor in Possession	6
1. The Plain Language of the Statute Precludes Substituting a Debtor in Possession for Trustee	7
2. The Different Roles Debtors in Possession and Trustees Play in Bankruptcy Proceedings Precludes Substituting Debtor in Possession for Trustee.....	10
B. A Chapter 11 Debtor May Assume an Executory Contract Provided It Has No Actual Intent to Assign the License to a Third Party	12
1. The Actual Test is Compatible with § 365(c)(1)'s Literal Language.	13
2. The Hypothetical Test is Inconsistent with the Policies of Fostering a Successful Reorganization and Maximizing the Value of the Debtor's Assets.....	15
II. SECTION 1129(A)(10) REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE FROM AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF CLAIMS UNDER A JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN.	17
A. Traditional Methods of Statutory Interpretation Require the Per Plan Approach.	18
1. Section 1129(a)(10)'s Plain Language and Statutory Purpose Require the Per Plan Approach.....	19
2. The Per Debtor Approach Equates to Judicial Legislating.....	20

B. There Is No “Circuit Split” Over § 1129(a)(10)’s Requirements......23

1. Virtually All Courts to Address the Issue Have Decided
in Favor of the Per Plan Approach.....24

2. Even Under the Per Debtor Line of Cases, the
Debtors Would Satisfy § 1129(a)(10)’s Requirements.....26

Conclusion.27

Appendix A: Selected Sections from Title 11 of the U.S. Code......A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 102.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1101.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1104.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1106.....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1107.....	7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	2, 3, 4, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015	21, 22

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	16
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	11
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	13
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	9
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	18

<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	13
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp. Inc. v. BG Star Prods.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009).....	5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	10, 11, 16
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	17
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	15
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n ex rel. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018).....	17
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	6, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	23

U.S. CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. Mirant Corp (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Bunker v. Peyton (In re Bunker)</i> , 312 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Gartner v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 279 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)	5, 13
<i>In re CFLC, Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>In re Cybergenics Corp.</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	5, 6, 12

<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.),</i> 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)	18, 19, 21, 24
<i>In re W. Elec.,</i> 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	5, 13
<i>Mitchell v. United States (In re Mitchell),</i> 977 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.),</i> 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	5, 6, 11, 13, 16
<i>Reider v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. (In re Reider),</i> 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux,</i> 69 F.3d 608 (1st Cir. 1995).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau),</i> 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Unarco Indus. v. Kelley Co.,</i> 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972)	5
<i>W. Real Estate Equities LLC v. Vill. at Camp Bowie I LP (In re Bill. at Camp Bowie I LP),</i> 710 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2013)	22

U.S. DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Breeden v. Catron (In re Catron),</i> 158 B.R. 629 (E.D. Va. 1993).....	15
<i>In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.,</i> 554 B.R. 894 (D. Ariz. 2016).....	24
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.,</i> 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Hartec Enters., Inc.,</i> 130 B.R. 929 (W.D. Tex. 1991).....	14

U.S. BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.,</i> 359 B.R. 72 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7, 10
---	-------

<i>In re Aerobox Composite Structures, LLC</i> , 373 B.R. 135 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2007)	7
<i>In re Bataa/Kierland, LLC</i> , 476 B.R. 558 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2012).....	20
<i>In re Bloomingdale Partners</i> , 170 B.R. 984 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1994)	24
<i>In re Cardinal Indus.</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990).....	15
<i>In re Commonwealth Mortg. Co.</i> , 149 B.R. 4 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1992)	5
<i>In re China Fishery Grp.</i> , No. 16-11895 (JLG), 2016 WL 6875903 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)	10
<i>In re Dynege Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 11-38111 (CGM), 2013 WL 1874640 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2013).....	25
<i>In re Europark Ind.</i> , 424 B.R. 621 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 569 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>In re Grove Rick Realty Corp.</i> , 200 B.R. 502 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	14
<i>In re Hartec Enters.</i> , 117 B.R. 865 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1990)	14
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	24, 25
<i>In re Lil' Things, Inc.</i> , 220 B.R. 583 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1998).....	16
<i>In re Rhead</i> , 179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1995).....	20, 21
<i>In re SGPA, Inc.</i> , No. 1-01-02609, 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001)	18, 24, 25
<i>In re Station Casinos, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09BK52477, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 5380 (Bankr. D. Nev. Aug. 20, 2010).....	25

<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	18, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>In re Trump Entm't Resorts, Inc.</i> , 526 B.R. 116 (Bankr. D. Del. 2015)	5
<i>In re Woodbridge Grp. of Cos., LLC</i> , 592 B.R. 761 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018)	26
<i>In re 7th St & Beardsley P'ship</i> , 181 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994)	20
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc'ns Operating, LLC (In re Charter Commc'ns)</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. TechDyn Sys. Corp. (In re TechDyn Sys. Corp.)</i> , 235 B.R. 857 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1999)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	9, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 1195, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)	11
H.R. 3311, 116th Cong. § 54 (2019)	23
Michelle Morgan Harner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Debtors Beware: The Expanding Universe of Non Assumable/Non-Assignable Contracts in Bankruptcy</i> , 13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 187 (Spring 2005)	15
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978)	24
Pub L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984)	24
Saul Ehrenpeis, <i>Trademark Licenses: Even in a Hypothetical or Actual World, Footstar Got It Right</i> , 30-JUN Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 60 (2011)	7
Thomas M. Mackey, <i>Post-Footstar Balancing: Constructions of § 365(c)(1) & Beyond</i> , 84 Am. Bankr. L.J. 405 (2010)	9
Warren E. Agin, <i>The Essential Concept, the First Truth, and the Fourth Circuit's Interpretation of Section 365(c)(1) in In re Sunterra Corporation</i> , 2005 ANN. SURV. OF BANKR. LAW 14 (2005)	16
William N. Eskridge, Jr., Philip P. Frickey, & Elizabeth Garrett, <i>Cases & Materials on Legislation: Statutes and the Creation of Public Policy</i> (3d. ed. 2001)	7
